

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPC No. 4091 of 2019****ASHWANI BANDHE *versus* THE UNION OF INDIA****Order Sheet**

12/03/2026	<p>Mr. Anshit Singh Hora, learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Ramakant Mishra, learned Deputy Solicitor General alongwith Mr. Tushar Dhar Diwan, standing counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3.</p> <p>None for respondent Nos. 4 &5.</p> <p>Mr. Vivek Sidharth Ojha, learned Panel Lawyer for the State/respondent Nos. 6, 7, 8 & 9.</p> <p>Mr. Praveen Tulsyan, learner counsel for Intervenor.</p> <p>Heard on I. A. No. 03, which is an application for intervention/impleadment as respondent.</p> <p>On due consideration, the application (I. A. No. 3) is</p>



allowed. The intervenor is permitted to intervene in the writ petitioner.

Learned counsel for the respective respondents may file reply if so desire.

Post this matter on **1st of April, 2026.**

**Sd/-
(Sachin Singh Rajput)
Judge**